Trade and other receivables 1,450 173
Trade and other payables (137,008) (159,483)

Net exposure (123,546) (138,510)

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

GBP

Cash and cash equivalents 395 26,997

Trade and other receivables 9,496 14,064

Net exposure 9,891 41,061

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

RMB

Cash and cash equivalents 11,161 7,781

Trade and other payables (434,510) (505,817)

Net exposure (423,349) (498,036)

221ANNUAL REPORT 2024

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Renminbi)

40 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - continued

(d) Currency risk - continued

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s profit after tax

(and retained profits) that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has

significant exposure at the end of each reporting period had changed at that date, assuming

all other risk variables remained constant. In this respect, it is assumed that the pegged

rate between the Hong Kong dollar and the United States dollar would be materially

unaffected by any changes in movement in value of the United States dollar against other

currencies.

2024 2023

Increase/

(decrease)

in foreign

exchange

rates

Effect

on profit

after tax

and retained

profits

Increase/

(decrease)

in foreign

exchange

rates

Effect

on profit

after tax

and retained

profits

RMB’000 RMB’000

USD 5% (5,188) 5% (5,427)

(5%) 5,188 (5%) 5,427

GBP 5% 380 5% 1,644

(5%) (380) (5%) (1,644)

RMB 5% (16,833) 5% (19,803)

(5%) 16,833 (5%) 19,803

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of

the instantaneous effects on each of the Group subsidiaries’ profit after tax and equity

measured in the respective functional currencies, and then translated into RMB at the

exchange rate ruling at the end of each reporting period for presentation purpose.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been

applied to re-measure those financial instruments held by the Group which expose the

Group to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period, including inter-company